Dec 31, 2023  Dec 31, 2022

Foreign exchange

forward contracts  Nominal amount  Assets  Liabilities  Nominal amount  Assets  Liabilities

  thousands  kEUR  kEUR  thousands  kEUR  kEUR

USD-INR  80,832  113  59  85,140  -  1,253

EUR-INR  42,720  87  782  25,350  3  1,261

SEK-INR  61,860  -  281  61,950  13  193

GBP-INR  6,005  31  73  5,925  11  254

AUD-INR  4,069  1  88  3,377  2  67

ZAR-INR  -  -  -  9,000  10  -

USD-CNY  -  -  -  3,500  0  10

   232  1,283   39  3,038

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

92

If the income or expenses for the foreign exchange forward transactions are not recognized for tax purposes until settlement

or sale, deferred taxes are recognized.

The following sensitivity analysis shows the effects of foreign exchange forward transactions if one of the foreign currencies

increases or decreases by 5%. The analysis assumes that all other influencing factors such as interest rates remain constant.

2023  Profit before tax for the period  Equity (excluding tax impact)  Equity, net of tax

Effect in kEUR  5% increase 5% decrease  5% increase 5% decrease  5% increase 5% decrease

EUR-INR  6,547 (6,547)  6,547 (6,547)  4,897 (4,897)

USD-INR  (3,662) 3,662  (3,662) 3,662  (2,739) 2,739

SEK-INR  (278) 278  (278) 278  (208) 208

GBP-INR  (346) 346  (346) 346  (259) 259

AUD-INR  (126) 126  (126) 126  (94) 94

2022  Profit before tax for the period  Equity (excluding tax impact)  Equity, net of tax

Effect in kEUR  5% increase 5% decrease  5% increase 5% decrease  5% increase 5% decrease

EUR-INR  5,989 (5,989)  5,989 (5,989)  4,480 (4,480)

USD-INR  (3,977) 3,977  (3,977) 3,977  (2,975) 2,975

SEK-INR  (278) 278  (278) 278  (208) 208

GBP-INR  (335) 335  (335) 335  (250) 250

AUD-INR  (108) 108  (108) 108  (80) 80

ZAR-INR  (25) 25  (25) 25  (18) 18

USD-CNY  (24) 24  (24) 24  (18) 18

EUR-CNY  24 (24)  24 (24)  18 (18)

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

93

19. Restatement due to amendments to IAS 12

As mentioned in note B.2 New and amended standards adopted, the adoption of amendments to IAS 12 has resulted in

recognition of deferred tax on the right of use assets and lease liabilities. Accordingly, the previous period figures have b een restated

with effect from January 1, 2022, the details of which are as follows:

(Previously

reported)
(Restated)

Assets
December 31,

2022
Adjustments due to adoption of

IAS 12 amendments
December 31,

2022

in kEUR

Deferred tax assets  9,924  897  10,822

  9,924  897  10,822

Equity and liabilities
December 31,

2022
Adjustments due to adoption of

IAS 12 amendments
December 31,

2022

in kEUR

Total equity  164,684  894  165,578

Deferred tax liabilities  4,136  3  4,139

  168,820  897  169,717

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income  (Previously reported)   (Restated)

  2022
Adjustments due to

adoption of IAS 12

amendments
 2022

in kEUR

Earnings before taxes (EBT)  101,700  (0)  101,700

Income taxes  (24,378)  60  (24,318)

Profit for the period  77,322  60  77,382

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  (64)  (0)  (64)

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss  (2,461)  (27)  (2,488)

Other comprehensive income for the period  (2,525)  (27)  (2,552)

T ot a l  comp r e h e n s i ve  i n come  for  t h e  p e r i od   74,797  33  74,830

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

94

(Previously reported)

(Restated)

Assets  December 31, 2021
Adjustments due to

adoption of IAS 12

amendments

December 31,

2021

in kEUR

Deferred tax assets  11,039  878  11,917

  11,039  878  11,917

Equity and liabilities  December 31, 2021
Adjustments due to

adoption of IAS 12

amendments

December 31,

2021

in kEUR

Total equity  96,829  861  97,690

Deferred tax liabilities  4,401  17  4,418

  101,230  878  102,108

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

95

The restated consolidated balance sheet is as below:

  Dec 31, 2023  Dec 31, 2022  Jan 1, 2022

in kEUR

Intangible assets  26,528  13,608  15,342

Goodwill  220,807  202,622  163,401

Property, plant and equipment  12,947  11,443  11,139

Right of use assets  47,632  52,271  59,331

Non-current contract costs  -  89  208

Other non-current financial assets  3,339  4,027  3,745

Other non-current assets  738  960  876

Deferred tax assets  13,862  10,822  11,917

Non -cu r r e n t  a s s e t s   3 2 5 ,8 5 2   2 9 5 ,8 4 1   2 6 5 ,9 5 9

[…]

Non-cash transactions

Cash

flows  Additions

Acquisitions

through

business

combinations

Currency

differences
Lease

modification

Unamortized

interest

expensed

Jan 1,

2022  2022  2022  2022  2022  2022  2022
Dec 31,

2022
  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR  kEUR

Liabilities to banks

Bank loans  198,239  11,365  -  -  (36)  -  (46)  209,522

Lease liabilities  62,738  (21,510)  15,224  298  (464)  (499)  -  55,788

  260,978  (10,145)  15,224  298  (500)  (499)  (46)  265,310

For net cash inflows from factoring refer to Note C.9 Trade receivables.

3. Reclassification of cash flow items

During the year, interest received has been reclassified from financing activities to investing activities pertaining to 2022.

Further, the interest on finance lease included in the lease payments has been reclassified to interest paid within financing  activities

pertaining to 2022. Accordingly, cash flows pertaining to 2022 have also been restated which is as follows:

(Previously

reported)
(Restated)

Cash flows  2022  Reclassification  2022

in kEUR

Interest received  -  502  502

Ne t cash (outflow) / in fl ow fr om i n ve s t i n g a ct i vi t i e s   (44,482)  502  (43,980)

Principal elements of lease payments  (23,462)  1,952  (21,510)

Interest received  502  (502)  -

Interest paid  (6,693)  (1,952)  (8,645)

Ne t cash (outflow) / in fl ow fr om fi n a n ci n g a ct i vi t i e s   (28,306)  (502)  (28,808)

Section B – Consolidated Financial Statements

105

F. Other disclosures

1. Business combinations

Acquisition of Infocore

By way of a stock purchase agreement dated February 23, 2023, Nagarro SE, Germany, acquired Infocore Engineering & IT

Services GmbH, Germany and its wholly owned subsidiary Infocore Engineering & IT Services Inc, United States of America. By way of a

stock purchase agreement dated February 23, 2023, Nagarro MENA LLC, United Arab Emirates, acquired Infocore Software Trading and

Services FZCO, United Arab Emirates. Also, Nagarro Software Private Limited, India, signed a business transfer agreement on F ebruary